
Waterfall Tunnel
33978

JPNLPLCZSKITPT

© 2021 BRIO AB/3978-860
© 2021 BRIO AB/3978-860

BRIO AB, Box 305, SE-201 23 Malmö, Sweden. Tel: +46 40 619 40 00.
BRIO AB, Box 305, SE-201 23 Malmö, Sweden. Tel: +46 40 619 40 00.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, 

including interference that may cause undesired operation. 
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the 

party responsible for compliance could void the user’s 
authority to operate the equipment.

De Watervaltunnel past perfect bij de Smart Tech Sound Record & Play-locomotief (niet 
inbegrepen) voor een complete animatie-ervaring, maar kan ook gebruikt worden voor alle 
andere treinen of voertuigen in de BRIO World. Sluit de tunnel aan op een houten spoor (niet 
meegeleverd) aan de voor- en achterkant of op de opgaande sporen vanaf de oranje brug en 
laat de pret beginnen. Om het fijnst te kunnen spelen moet je ervoor zorgen dat je Record & 
Play Engine bijgewerkt is met de nieuwste software uit de BRIO Smart Tech Sound-app! 
Gebruik de Watervaltunnel op twee niveaus met de Record & Play-locomotief (niet 
inbegrepen) om licht, geluid en beweging toe te voegen aan je avontuur. Laat de motor op 
het stijgende spoor klimmen en passeer langzaam de rijke brug (1), geanimeerd met 
realistische geluiden. Of rijd recht door de waterval (2) en hoor de magische aanpasbare 
geluiden wanneer deze passeren. De Echo-actietunnel (3), die overal in het spel kan worden 
geplaatst, voegt een extra echogeluidslaag toe aan het spel wanneer hij samen met de 
Record & Play-locomotief wordt gebruikt. 

Slimme Watervaltunnel, 
hier gebruikt in 
combinatie met Smart 
Tech Sound Record & 
Play-locomotief
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Je kan de geluidsomgeving van de waterval aanpassen met de Brio Smart Tech Sound-app. 
Kies uit een selectie van vooraf opgenomen geluiden in de app, of kies ervoor om je eigen 
geluid direct in de app op te nemen. Download de geluiden die je verkiest in de locomotief 
en blijf spelen met een extra gepersonaliseerde laag. Let erop dat de verbinding met de app 
alleen werkt met de Record & Play-locomotief, en niet werkt voor andere treinen op batterijen 
van BRIO.

Z dźwiękowego tunelu z wodospadem najlepiej korzystać wraz z lokomotywą Smart Tech 
Sound Record & Play Engine (brak w zestawie), by zyskać pełne, realistyczne doświadczenie. 
Tunel jest też odpowiedni do zabawy z dowolnymi pociągami i innymi pojazdami z BRIO 
World. Ułóż dowolny układ torów (brak w zestawie) przed i za tunelem lub połącz go z torami 
wznoszącymi się z pomarańczowego mostu i rozpocznij zabawę. Uwaga, by bawić się 
najlepiej, upewnij się, że oprogramowanie lokomotywy Record & Play Engine jest 
uaktualnione do najnowszej wersji za pomocą aplikacji BRIO Smart Tech Sound! Korzystaj z 
dwupoziomowego dźwiękowego tunelu z wodospadem wraz z lokomotywą Record & Play 
Engine (brak w zestawie), aby dodać światło, dźwięk i ruch do swoich przygód. Niech 
lokomotywa wjedzie po wznoszącym się torze i powoli przejedzie przez rozklekotany most (1) 
ożywiony realistycznymi dźwiękami. Możesz też przejechać nią prosto przez wodospad (2) i 
słuchać dźwięków magicznej dżungli. Tunel Echo Action (3), który można umieścić w 
dowolnym miejscu podczas zabawy, dodaje do spektaklu dodatkową warstwę dźwięku echa, 
gdy jest używany razem z lokomotywą Record & Play.

Tunel z wodospadem 
Smart Waterfall, tutaj 
używany jest razem z 
lokomotywą Smart Tech 
Sound Record & Play
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Możesz dostosować środowisko dźwiękowe wodospadu za pomocą aplikacji Brio Smart Tech 
Sound. Wybierz jeden z wcześniej nagranych dźwięków lub nagraj własny dźwięk 
bezpośrednio w aplikacji. Pobierz preferowane dźwięki do lokomotywy i kontynuuj zabawę 
na bardziej spersonalizowanym poziomie. Należy zauważyć, że połączenie z aplikacją możliwe 
jest jedynie dla lokomotywy Record & Play Engine i nie będzie działać w przypadku innych 
pociągów na baterie BRIO.

Tunel přes vodopád využijete nejlépe s mašinkou s technologií Smart Tech Sound a funkcemi 
záznamu a přehrávání (není součástí dodávky) Získáte tak optimální a živý zážitek. Můžete ji 
však použít také s jakýmkoli jiným vláčkem či vozidlem ze světa BRIO World. Spojte oba konce 
tunelu s libovolnou dřevěnou tratí (není součástí dodávky) nebo s stoupavými kolejnicemi z 
oranžového mostu a zábava může začít. K maximálnímu využití možností hračky zajistěte 
aktualizaci mašinky s funkcemi záznamu/přehrávání nejnovějším softwarem z aplikace BRIO 
Smart Tech Sound! Použijte dvouúrovňový tunel přes vodopád s mašinkou s funkcí 
záznamu/přehrávání (není součástí dodávky) a obohaťte dobrodružství světlem, zvukem a 
pohybem. Nechte mašinku šplhat po stoupavých kolejnicích a pomalu přejíždět přes vratký 
most (1) v doprovodu realistických zvuků. Nebo projeďte vodopádem (2) a uslyšíte kouzelné 
zvuky džungle. Akční tunel s ozvěnou (3) umístěný na libovolné místo trati obohatí hru o další 
zvukový rozměr při použití v kombinaci s mašinkou s funkcemi záznamu a přehrávání.

Tunel Smart přes 
vodopád použitý s 
mašinkou s technologií 
Smart Tech Sound a 
funkcemi záznamu a 
přehrávání.
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Zvukové prostředí vodopádu si můžete přizpůsobit v aplikaci Brio Smart Tech Sound. Vyberte 
si z nabídky předem nahraných zvuků v aplikaci nebo zvolte nahrávání vlastního zvuku přímo 
v aplikaci. Stáhněte si upřednostňované zvuky do mašinky a pokračujte v hraní s další vrstvou 
přizpůsobení. Upozorňujeme, že propojení s aplikací podporuje pouze mašinka s funkcemi 
záznamu/přehrávání – s jinými vláčky BRIO na baterie fungovat nebude.

Tunel s vodopádom sa najlepšie používa spolu so systémom Smart Tech Sound Record & Play 
Engine (nie je súčasťou balenia) pre plný animovaný zážitok, môže sa však používať aj s 
akýmkoľvek iným vláčikom alebo vozidlom zo sveta BRIO World. Pripojte tunel k ľubovoľnému 
rozloženiu drevených koľajníc (nie sú súčasťou balenia) spredu aj zozadu, prípadne ku 
koľajniciam stúpajúcim z oranžového mostíka a zábava sa môže začať. Pre čo najlepší zážitok z 
hrania dbajte na to, aby bola vaša lokomotíva Record & Play Engine aktualizovaná najnovším 
softvérom z aplikácie BRIO Smart Tech Sound! Použite dvojúrovňový tunel s vodopádom s 
lokomotívou Record & Play Engine (nie je súčasťou balenia), aby ste svojmu dobrodružstvu 
dodali svetlo, zvuk a pohyb. Pustite lokomotívu, nech sa vydriape nahor po stúpajúcich 
koľajniciach, pomaly prejde cez vratký most (1) za sprievodu realistického zvuku. Alebo ju 
nechajte prejsť priamo cez vodopád (2), pri prejazde sa započúvajte do magických zvukov 
džungle. Akčný tunel s ozvenou (3), ktorý je možné umiestniť kdekoľvek do hry, dodáva hre 
ďalšiu vrstvu zvuku ozveny, keď sa používa spolu s lokomotívou Record & Play Engine.

Tunel s vodopádom 
Smart, tu použitý 
spoločne so systémom 
Smart Tech Sound 
Record & Play Engine
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Zvukové prostredie vodopádu si môžete prispôsobiť pomocou aplikácie Brio Smart Tech 
Sound. Vyberte si z vopred nahratých zvukov v aplikácii alebo si môžete nahrať vlastný zvuk 
priamo v aplikácii. Stiahnite si do lokomotívy zvuky, ktoré sa vám páčia, a pokračujte v hre, 
ktorá bude ešte personalizovanejšia. Upozorňujeme, že spojenie s aplikáciou funguje len s 
lokomotívou Record & Play Engine a nebude fungovať s inými vlakmi na batérie od BRIO.

Il Tunnel cascata prende vita grazie alla Locomotiva parlante Smart Tech Sound (non inclusa), 
ma può anche essere utilizzato con qualsiasi treno o veicolo di BRIO World. Per iniziare a 
giocare, basta collegare il tunnel ai binari in entrata e in uscita della ferrovia in legno (non 
inclusi) o ai binari in salita verso il ponte arancione. Per il massimo divertimento, assicurarsi che 
la Locomotiva parlante sia aggiornata con la versione più recente del software sull'app BRIO 
Smart Tech Sound. Usa il Tunnel cascata a due livelli con la Locomotiva parlante (non inclusa) 
per attivare luce, suoni e movimenti e creare la tua avventura. Lascia che la locomotiva scali i 
binari in salita, attraversando lentamente il ponte traballante (1) animato da suoni realistici, 
oppure falla attraversare la cascata (2) per poi inoltrarsi nella giungla echeggiante di suoni 
magici. Il Tunnel azione eco (3), da posizionare ovunque sul tracciato, utilizzato insieme alla 
Locomotiva parlante aggiunge suoni interessanti al gioco.

Tunnel cascata utilizzato 
insieme alla Locomotiva 
parlante Smart Tech 
Sound2
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L'ambiente sonoro della cascata può essere personalizzato con l'app Brio Smart Tech Sound. 
Puoi scegliere tra una selezione di suoni pre-registrati nell'app oppure puoi registrare i suoni 
che desideri direttamente nell'app. Scarica i suoni che preferisci nella locomotiva e 
personalizza il gioco con l'audio che vuoi. Notare che la connessione all'app funziona 
unicamente con la Locomotiva parlante Smart Tech Sound, ma non con altri treni alimentati a 
batterie di BRIO.

Para uma experiência totalmente animada, a melhor forma de usar o Túnel Cascata é com o 
Smart Tech Sound Record & Play Engine (não incluído). No entanto, pode também ser usado 
com qualquer comboio ou veículo da BRIO World. Junte o túnel a qualquer configuração de 
pista de madeira (não incluída) na parte da frente e de trás, ou às pistas em subida a partir da 
ponte cor de laranja, e que comece a diversão. Para obter a melhor experiência de jogo 
possível, garante que o Record & Play Engine está atualizado com o último software da app 
BRIO Smart Tech Sound! Usa o Túnel Cascata de dois níveis com o Record & Play Engine (não 
incluído) para adicionar luz, som e movimento à aventura. Deixa o comboio subir a pista em 
subida, passando lentamente pela ponte velha (1) animada com sons realistas. Ou conduz 
diretamente através da cascata (2), e ouve os sons mágicos da selva à medida que ele passa. 
O Túnel de Ação Eco (3), a ser colocado em qualquer local no jogo, acrescenta uma camada 
de som de eco adicional ao jogo quando usado em conjunto com o Record & Play Engine.

Túnel Cascata 
Inteligente, aqui usado 
em conjunto com o 
Smart Tech Sound 
Record & Play Engine
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Podes personalizar o ambiente sonoro da Cascata através da app Brio Smart Tech Sound. 
Escolhe entre uma seleção de sons pré-gravados na app ou uma gravação do teu próprio 
som diretamente na app. Descarrega os sons que preferires para o comboio e continua a 
brincar com um toque adicional de personalização. A ligação à app só funciona com o Record 
& Play Engine e não funcionará com outros comboios a pilhas da BRIO.
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ブリオ社の無線機器 33978はDirective 2014/53/EU
（欧州指令）に準拠しています。EU declaration of conformity
（適合宣言書）の全文は次のURLにて参照していただけます（英文）
:www.brio.net

周波数帯 13.553 – 13.567MHz (RFID) and 2.4 – 2.4835GHz (Bluetooth) 
最大出力：-16dBuA/m at10m (RFID) and 0dBm (Bluetooth)

ウォーターフォールトンネルは、スマートテックサウンドエンジン（別売）と一緒に遊ぶことでスマート
テックサウンド機能を体験できますが、BRIO Worldのどの電車や車両を使っても遊ぶことができます。トン
ネルの前後をすでにお持ちのBRIOのレールセットに接続したり、オレンジ色の橋に坂レールを接続して、
お楽しみください。最新の機能を体験するには、スマートテックサウンドエンジンがBRIOスマートテック
サウンドアプリの最新ソフトウェアで更新されていることを確認してください。スマートテックサウンドエ
ンジン（別売）と2階層のウォーターフォールトンネルを使用すると、冒険にライト、サウンド、アクショ
ン機能が加わります。機関車に坂を上らせたり、ガタガタする橋（1）をゆっくりと通過させましょう。滝
（2）の中を直進し、通過すると不思議なジャングルの音が聞こえます。エコーアクショントンネル（3）
は、レイアウトのどこにでも配置でき、スマートテックサウンドエンジンと一緒に使用するとエコーサウン
ドレイヤーを追加することができます。

スマートテックサウンドエンジン(別売)を使用した場合

BRIOスマートテックサウンドアプリを使用すると、ウォーターフォールトンネルのサウンド環境をカスタマ
イズできます。アプリで事前に録音されたサウンドから選択するか、直接独自のサウンドを録音すること
ができます。好きなサウンドをエンジンにダウンロードしてお楽しみください。
 アプリはスマートテックサウンドエンジンでのみ機能し、BRIOの他のバッテリー式のトレインでは機能し
ませんのでご注意ください。

Frequentie: 13,553 – 13,567 MHz (RFID) en 2,4 – 2,4835 GHz (Bluetooth)
Maximaal RF-vermogen: -16 dBuA/m op 10 m (RFID) en 0 dBm (Bluetooth) 

Hierbij verklaart BRIO AB dat de radioapparatuur van 
het type 33978 in overeenstemming is met de richtlijn 
2014/53/EU. Ga naar www.brio.net voor de volledige 
tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring.

Niniejszym BRIO AB oświadcza, że sprzęt radiowy 
typu 33978 jest zgodny z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. 
Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod 
następującym adresem: www.brio.net.

Zakres częstotliwości: 13,553—13,567 MHz (RFID) i 2,4—2,4835 GHz (Bluetooth)  
Maksymalna moc w zakresie fal radiowych:--16 dBuA/m przy 10 m (RFID) i 0 dBm (Bluetooth)

Společnost BRIO AB tímto prohlašuje, že rádiová 
zařízení typu 33978 vyhovují směrnici 2014/53/EU. 
Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici 
na webové adrese: www.brio.net

Rozsah frekvencí: 13,553 – 13,567 MHz (RFID) a 2,4 – 2,4835 GHz (Bluetooth)  
Maximální vyzářený výkon:  –16 dBuA/m /10m (RFID) a 0 dBm (Bluetooth)

Frekvenčný rozsah: 13,553 – 13,567 MHz (RFID) a 2,4 – 2,4835 GHz (Bluetooth) 
Maximálny výkon RF:  -16 dBuA/m pri 1 0m (RFID) a 0 dBm (Bluetooth) 

Spoločnosť BRIO AB týmto vyhlasuje, že rádiové 
zariadenie typu 33978 je v súlade so smernicou 
2014/53/EÚ. Celé znenie vyhlásenia EÚ o zhode je 
dostupné na tejto internetovej adrese: 
www.brio.net

Con la presente, BRIO AB dichiara che l'apparecchiatura 
radio tipo 33978 è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. 
Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è 
disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: 
www.brio.net

Gamma di frequenza: 13,553 – 13,567 MHz (RFID) e 2,4 – 2,4835 GHz (Bluetooth) 
Massima potenza RF: -16 dBuA/m a 10 m (RFID) e 0 dBm (Bluetooth)

Gama de frequências:  13,553 – 13,567 MHz (RFID) e 2,4 – 2,4835 GHz (Bluetooth) 
Potência máxima de RF: -16 dBuA/m a 10 m (RFID) e 0 dBm (Bluetooth)

Pela presente, a BRIO AB declara que o equipamento de 
rádio tipo 33978 está em conformidade com a Diretiva 
2014/53/UE. O texto completo da declaração UE de 
conformidade encontra-se disponível no seguinte 
endereço da internet: www.brio.net
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Frequency range: 13.553 – 13.567MHz (RFID) and 2.4 – 2.4835GHz (Bluetooth)
Maximum RF power:  -16dBuA/m at10m (RFID) and 0dBm (Bluetooth)

Hereby,  BRIO AB declares that the radio equipment type 
33978 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full 
text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the 
following internet address: www.brio.net

The Waterfall Tunnel is best used with the Smart Tech Sound Record & Play Engine (not 
included) to get the full animated experience, but can also be used with any train or vehicle in 
BRIO World. Connect the tunnel to any wooden track layout in both front and back, or to the 
ascending tracks from the orange bridge, and let the fun begin. Only ascending tracks included. 
 Please note, to get the best play experience, make sure that your Record & Play Engine is 
updated with the latest software from the BRIO Smart Tech Sound app!
 Use the two-level Waterfall Tunnel with the Record & Play Engine (not included) to add light, 
sound and movement to your adventure. Either let the engine climb up the ascending track, 
slowly passing the rickety bridge (1) animated with realistic sounds. Or drive straight through 
the waterfall (2), and hear the magical djungle sounds as it passes through. The Echo Action 
tunnel (3), to be placed anywhere in the play, adds an extra echo sound layer to the play when 
used together with the Record & Play Engine.

Smart Waterfall tunnel, 
here used together with 
Smart Tech Sound 
Record & Play Engine2
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You can customize the sound environment of the Waterfall using the Brio Smart Tech Sound 
app. Choose from a selection of pre-recorded sounds in the app, or chose to record your own 
sound directly in the app. Download the sounds you prefer into the engine and you continue 
the play with an extra layer of personalization. Please note, that the app connection only 
works with the Record & Play Engine and will not function with other battery trains from BRIO.

BRIO AB deklarerar härmed att radioutrustningstypen 
33978 överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Den fullständiga texten till EU-deklaration om 
överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på följande 
internetadress: www.brio.net

BRIO AB erklærer hermed, at radioudstyret af typen 
33978 er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU. 
Den komplette EU-overensstemmelseserklæring kan 
findes på følgende internetadresse: www.brio.net

BRIO AB vakuuttaa, että radiolaitetyypit 33978 
ovat direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukaisia. Koko 
EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen teksti on 
saatavana osoitteessa: www.brio.net

Frekvensområde: 13,553 – 13,567 MHz (RFID) och 2,4 – 2,4835 GHz (bluetooth)
Max RF-effekt: -16 dBuA/m vid 10 m (RFID) och 0 dBm (bluetooth)

Frekvensområde: 13,553 – 13,567 MHz (RFID) og 2,4 – 2,4835 GHz (bluetooth). 
Maks. RF-effekt: -16 dBuA/m ved 10 m (RFID) og 0 dBm (bluetooth)

Frekvensområde: 13,553 – 13,567 MHz (RFID) og 2,4 – 2,4835 GHz (Bluetooth)
Maksimal radiofrekvenskraft: -16 dBuA/m på 10 m (RFID) og 0 dBm (Bluetooth)

Taajuusalue: 13 553 - 13 567 MHz (RFID) ja 2,4 - 2,4835 GHz (Bluetooth). Radio- 
taajuuden enimmäisteho: -16 dBuA/m 10 metrin etäisyydellä (RFID) ja 0 dBm (Bluetooth)

Frequenzbereich: 13,553 – 13,567 MHz (RFID) und 2,4 – 2,4835 GHz (Bluetooth)
Maximale HF-Leistung: -16 dBuA/m bei 10 m (RFID) und 0 dBm (Bluetooth)

Plage de fréquence : 13,553 – 13,567 MHz (RFID) et 2,4 – 2,4835 GHz (Bluetooth) 
Puissance maximum émise : -16dBuA/m à 10m (RFID) et 0dBm (Bluetooth)

Rango de frecuencia: 13,553 – 13,567 MHz (RFID) y 2,4 – 2,4835 GHz (Bluetooth) 
Potencia RF máxima: -16 dBuA/m a 10 m (RFID) y 0 dBm (Bluetooth)

BRIO AB erklærer herved at radioutstyret, type 
33978 overholder direktiv 2014/53/EU. Hele 
EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på 
følgende nettside: www.brio.net

Hiermit erklärt  BRIO AB, dass das Funkgerät vom Typ 
33978 der EU-Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. 
Der vollständige Text der EU- Konformitätserklärung ist 
unter folgender Internet-Adresse nachzulesen: 
www.brio.net

Par la présente, BRIO AB déclare que son équipement 
radioélectrique type 33978 est conforme à la directive 
2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de la déclaration de 
conformité CE est disponible à l'adresse Internet 
suivante : www.brio.net

Por la presente, BRIO AB declara que los modelos 
33978 cumplen con la directiva sobre equipos 
radioeléctricos 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de 
la declaración de conformidad con la directiva de 
la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de 
Internet: www.brio.net

Vesiputoustunneli tuottaa parhaan animoidun elämyksen yhdessä Smart Tech Sound 
-ääniveturin kanssa (ei sisälly pakkaukseen), mutta se on yhteensopiva kaikkien BRIO World 
-junien ja -ajoneuvojen kanssa. Yhdistä tunnelin eteen ja taakse puiset kiskot (rataosat eivät 
sisälly pakkaukseen) tai kaarevat kiskot oranssilta sillalta, niin leikki voi alkaa. Leikkiminen on 
hauskinta, kun varmistat, että ääniveturiin on päivitetty uusin ohjelmisto BRIO Smart Tech 
Sound -sovelluksella! Kaksikerroksinen vesiputoustunneli ja ääniveturi (ei sisälly pakkaukseen) 
herättävät seikkailun eloon valon, äänen ja liikkeen avulla. Anna veturin kiivetä ylös nousevaa 
rataa pitkin ja ylittää hitaasti hutera silta (1), mistä lähtee todentuntuisia ääniä. Veturi voi myös 
ajaa suoraan vesiputouksen (2) läpi, jolloin kuuluu taianomaisia viidakon ääniä. Kaikuefektitun-
nelin (3) voi sijoittaa mihin osaan rataa tahansa. Se lisää leikkiin ylimääräisen äänitehosteen, 
kun käytössä on ääniveturi.
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Voit muokata vesiputoustunnelin ääniä BRIOn Smart Tech Sound -sovelluksella. Valitse jokin 
valmiista äänistä tai tallenna omaa ääntäsi suoraan sovelluksessa. Lataamalla veturiin 
haluamasi äänet voit tehdä leikeistä entistä yksilöllisempiä. Huomaa, että sovellus toimii vain 
yhdessä ääniveturin, ei muiden paristokäyttöisten BRIO-junien kanssa.

Fossefalltunnelen fungerer best med Smart Tech Sound opptaker og avspiller-lokomotiv (ikke 
inkludert) for å gjøre leken mer levende, men den kan også brukes med alle de andre togene 
og lokomotivene i BRIO World. Koble tunnelen til en hvilken som helst togbane av tre (ikke 
inkludert) enten foran eller bak, eller til bakkesporet fra den oransje broen, og la moroa 
begynne. Leken blir best hvis programvaren til opptaker og avspiller-lokomotivet er oppdatert 
via BRIO Smart Tech Sound-appen. Bruk fossefalltunnelen på to nivåer med opptaker og 
avspiller-lokomotivet (ikke inkludert) for å gi eventyret mer lys, lyd og bevegelse. La enten 
lokomotivet klatre opp den bakkepartiet på banen og langsomt passere den skranglete broen 
(1) som er animert med realistiske lyder. Eller kjør rett gjennom fossen (2) og hør de magiske 
jungellydene når den passerer gjennom. Den magiske tunnelen (3) kan plasseres hvor som 
helst, og har en ekkolyd når den brukes sammen med opptaker og avspiller-lokomotivet.
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Du kan tilpasse lydomgivelsene i fossefallet med Brio Smart Tech Sound-appen. Velg fra et 
utvalg forhåndsinnspilte lyder i appen, eller ta opp din egen lyd direkte i appen. Last ned 
lydene du foretrekker i lokomotivet og fortsett leken med et ekstra, personlig element. Vær 
oppmerksom på at appen bare virker med opptaker og avspiller-lokomotivet og vil ikke 
fungere sammen med andre batteridrevne tog fra BRIO.

Brug din Vandfald-tunnel sammen med et Smart Tech lokomotiv med optagefunktion 
(medfølger ikke) for at få den fuldt animerede oplevelse, men den kan også bruges sammen 
med andre tog eller passagervogne i BRIO World. Tilslut tunnellen til en togbane i træ 
(medfølger ikke) både foran og bagpå eller på de stejle skinner fra den orange bro, og sæt 
legen i gang. Bemærk venligst: For at få den bedste oplevelse skal dit lokomotiv med 
optagefunktion være opdateret med den nyeste software fra BRIO Smart Tech Sound-appen! 
Brug din Vandfald-tunnel i to niveauer sammen med lokomotivet med optagefunktion 
(medfølger ikke) til at føje lys, lyd og bevægelse til dit eventyr. Lad enten lokomotivet køre op 
ad de stejle skinner og langsomt passere den usikre bro (1), som er animeret med realistiske 
lyde. Du kan også køre direkte gennem vandfaldet (2), og høre de magiske junglelyde, når 
toget kører igennem. Echo Action-tunnellen (3) kan placeres hvor som helst og tilføjer en 
ekstra ekkolyd til legen, når den bruges sammen med lokomotivet med optagefunktion.
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Du kan tilpasse lydene ved vandfaldet med BRIO Smart Tech Sound-appen. Vælg mellem en 
række forudindspillede lyde i appen, eller optag din egen lyd direkte i appen. Download de 
ønskede lyde til lokomotivet, og fortsæt legen med et ekstra personligt lag. Bemærk, at 
forbindelsen til appen kun fungerer sammen med lokomotivet med optagefunktion og ikke 
med andre batteridrevne tog fra BRIO.

Använd Waterfall Tunnel tillsammans med ett Smart Tech Sound Record & Play lok (medföljer 
ej) för att få hela den animerade upplevelsen. Du kan självklart även använda det med alla lok 
och vagnar från BRIO World. Koppla Waterfall Tunnel till valfria skenor i båda ändar av tunneln 
eller till de upp- och nedåtgående skenorna mot bron och låt leken börja! Övriga skenor 
medföljer ej.
 För den bästa lekupplevelsen, se till att ditt lok är uppdaterat med den senaste versionen av 
BRIO Smart Tech Sound appen!
 Använd Waterfall Tunnel tillsammans med Smart Tech Sound Record & Play loket (medföljer 
ej) för att få ännu mer action i leken med Smart Tech rörelse och ljud & ljus effekter. Du kan 
antingen låta loket köra upp för skenorna och långsamt passera den rangliga bron (1) med 
realistiska ljud. Eller kör rakt genom vattenfallet (2) och hör mystiska djungelljud medan loket 
passerar. Echo Action Tunnel (3) kan du placera var som helst längs skenorna och den ger en 
cool Ekoeffekt när den används tillsammans med ett Record & Play lok.  
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Du kan anpassa ljuden i Waterfall Tunnel genom att använda Brio Smart Tech Sound appen. 
Välj mellan flera förinspelade ljud i appen eller spela in dina egna ljud direkt i appen. Ladda 
ner de ljud du gillar till loket och fortsätt sedan leken med en lite mer personlig prägel. Var 
uppmärksam på att appen bara fungerar med Smart Tech Sound Record & Play loket men inte 
med andra batteridrivna lok från BRIO.

Der Wasserfall-Tunnel lässt sich am besten mit der Smart Tech Sound Lok mit Aufnahmefunk-
tion (nicht enthalten) verwenden, um die Animationen optimal auszunutzen. Er kann aber 
auch mit allen anderen Loks und Fahrzeugen der BRIO World verwendet werden. Verbinde 
den Tunnel mit deiner Holzeisenbahn (nicht enthalten) auf der Vorder- und Rückseite oder mit 
den Rampengleisen der orangefarbenen Brücke und schon kann der Spaß beginnen. Beachte 
bitte, dass die Lok mit Aufnahmefunktion für ein optimales Spielen mit der neuesten Software 
von der BRIO Smart Tech Sound App aktualisiert sein muss! Verwende den zweistöckigen 
Wasserfall-Tunnel mit der Lok mit Aufnahmefunktion (nicht enthalten), um Licht-, Geräusch- 
und Bewegungseffekte in dein Abenteuer zu bringen. Lass die Lok, animiert mit realistischen 
Geräuschen, entweder die Rampengleise entlang und langsam über die wackelige Brücke (1) 
fahren. Oder fahre direkt durch den Wasserfall (2) und höre beim Durchfahren die magischen 
Dschungelgeräusche. Der Echo Action Tunnel (3), der überall im Spiel eingesetzt werden 
kann, ergänzt das Spiel um eine zusätzliche Echo-Geräuschebene, wenn er zusammen mit der 
Smart Tech Sound Lok mit Aufnahmefunktion verwendet wird.
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Du kannst die Sound-Effekte des Wasserfalls mit der Brio Smart Tech Sound App individuell 
anpassen. Wähle unter verschiedenen voraufgenommenen Geräuschen oder nimm deine 
eigenen mit der App auf. Für ein noch individuelleres Spiel lädst du deine bevorzugten 
Geräusche direkt auf die Lok. Bitte beachte, dass die App-Verbindung nur mit der Lok mit 
Aufnahmefunktion funktioniert, nicht mit anderen batteriebetriebenen Loks von BRIO.

Le Tunnel Cascade s'emploie de préférence avec la locomotive Smart Tech Sound Record & 
Play Engine (non incluse) pour profiter au mieux de l'animation du jeu, mais il peut également 
être utilisé avec n'importe quel train ou véhicule de BRIO World. Ajoutez le tunnel à n’importe 
quelle configuration de rail en bois (non incluse) aussi bien à l'avant qu'à l’arrière, ou aux rails 
ascendants du pont orange, et profitez bien du jeu ! Pour bénéficier de la meilleure 
expérience de jeu, veillez à ce que votre locomotive Record & Play Engine dispose de la 
version la plus récente de l'application BRIO Smart Tech Sound ! Utilisez le Tunnel Cascade à 
deux niveaux avec la locomotive Record & Play Engine (non incluse) pour ajouter de la 
lumière, du son et du mouvement à votre aventure. Laissez le véhicule grimper sur la voie 
ascendante, en passant lentement par le pont tremblant (1) animé par des sons réalistes. Ou 
filez tout droit à travers la cascade (2) et écoutez les bruits magiques de jungle durant la 
traversée. Le tunnel Echo Action (3) peut être placé n’importe où dans le jeu. Il ajoute une 
couche sonore supplémentaire d’écho au jeu lorsqu' il est utilisé avec la locomotive Record & 
Play Engine.
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Vous pouvez personnaliser l’environnement sonore de la cascade en utilisant l’application Brio 
Smart Tech Sound. Choisissez parmi une sélection de sons pré-enregistrés dans l’application 
ou enregistrez votre propre son directement dans l’application. Téléchargez vos sons préférés 
dans la locomotive et continuez à jouer en ajoutant une couche supplémentaire de 
personnalisation. Notez que la connexion à l'application ne fonctionne qu'avec la locomotive 
Record & Play Engine et ne fonctionnera avec aucun autre train à piles de BRIO.

Se recomienda utilizar el túnel con cascada con la locomotora graba y reproduce Smart Tech 
Sound (no incluida) para disfrutar de una experiencia animada inigualable. También se puede 
utilizar con cualquier tren o vehículo de BRIO World. Conecta el túnel a cualquier vía de 
madera (no incluida) en la parte delantera y trasera, o a las vías ascendentes desde el puente 
naranja, y que empiece el juego. Para disfrutar de la mejor experiencia de juego, asegúrate de 
que la locomotora graba y reproduce está actualizada con el software más reciente de la 
aplicación BRIO Smart Tech. Usa el túnel con cascada de dos niveles con la locomotora graba 
y reproduce (no incluida) para añadir luces, sonidos y movimiento a tu aventura. Deje que el 
motor suba por la pista ascendente, cruzando lentamente el viejo puente (1) animado con 
sonidos realistas. O atraviesa directamente la cascada (2) y escucha los sonidos mágicos de la 
selva mientras pasas. El túnel de acción con eco (3), que se coloca en cualquier lugar de las 
vías, aporta el sonido adicional del eco cuando se utiliza junto con la locomotora graba y 
reproduce.
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Puedes personalizar el entorno sonoro de la cascada con la aplicación Brio Smart Tech Sound. 
Elige entre una selección de sonidos pregrabados en la aplicación o graba tu propio sonido 
directamente en la aplicación. Descarga los sonidos que prefieras en la locomotora y disfruta 
de un juego personalizado. Ten en cuenta que la aplicación solo funciona con la locomotora 
graba y reproduce, no con otros trenes a pilas de BRIO.


